

## Monthly resident population and population change

January-July 2010

Istat makes available online – at http://demo.istat.it – monthly data on population change and resident population by sex in Italian municipalities.

The data, which derives from the monthly survey conducted by ISTAT in all Italian municipalities, should be considered provisional until the end of the reference year, when the press release on resident population and population change is published.

At the end of July 2010 the resident population in Italy was 60,494,632. Compared with the beginning of 2010, this represented an increase of 0.26% or 154,304 units.

Resident population and population change

Reference periods		Live births	Deaths	Natural increase	Registrations		Deregistrations		Net migration			Decident
					From other municipalities and for other reasons	From other countries	To other municipalities and for other reasons	To other countries	Internal and for other reasons	Interna- tional	Increase or decrease	Resident population at end of the period
2008		576,659	585,126	-8,467	1,512,006	534,712	1,531,526	80,947	-19,520	453,765	425,778	60,045,068
2009		568,857	591,663	-22,806	1,407,542	442,940	1,451,819	80,597	-44,277	362,343	295,260	60,340,328
2009	Jan-July	322,224	351,768	-29,544	824,223	267,469	829,575	46,889	-5,352	220,580	185,684	60,230,752
2010	Jan-July	313,644	345,822	-32,178	798,490	266,941	834,242	44,707	-35,752	222,234	154,304	60,494,632
2009	July	51,719	45,566	6,153	113,854	36,012	118,217	6,215	-4,363	29,797	31,587	60,230,752
	August	47,722	45,583	2,139	95,666	27,389	101,293	4,783	-5,627	22,606	19,118	60,249,870
	September	52,221	44,758	7,463	117,099	35,822	128,052	6,782	-10,953	29,040	25,550	60,275,420
	October	52,313	47,987	4,326	134,212	40,940	145,621	7,833	-11,409	33,107	26,024	60,301,444
	November	45,846	49,310	-3,464	125,516	38,541	130,034	7,155	-4,518	31,386	23,404	60,324,848
	December	48,531	52,257	-3,726	110,826	32,779	117,244	7,155	-6,418	25,624	15,480	60,340,328
2010	January	45,525	52,008	-6,483	110,723	31,317	117,293	5,456	-6,570	25,861	12,808	60,353,136
	February	43,069	51,032	-7,963	134,564	38,300	130,163	7,230	4,401	31,070	27,508	60,380,644
	March	46,274	53,838	-7,564	124,347	43,813	131,683	7,162	-7,336	36,651	21,751	60,402,395
	April	43,572	48,370	-4,798	103,441	37,579	113,586	6,483	-10,145	31,096	16,153	60,418,548
	Мау	44,226	45,967	-1,741	107,205	39,400	114,380	6,350	-7,175	33,050	24,134	60,442,682
	June	43,433	45,602	-2,169	103,288	38,183	111,600	6,235	-8,312	31,948	21,467	60,464,149
	July	47,545	49,005	-1,460	114,922	38,349	115,537	5,791	-615	32,558	30,483	60,494,632

For more detailed information please refer to the Italian version

Data are available at http://demo.istat.it/index\_e.html